
CLERK OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE 
WORCESTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

20 IRVING STREET 
WORCESTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01609 

AGENDA #2 
The School Committee will hold a regular meeting: 

on: Thursday, January 19, 2017 
at: 6:00 p.m. - Executive Session 

7:00 p.m. – Regular Session 
in: Esther Howland South Chamber, City Hall 

ORDER OF BUSINESS       ACTION 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

INVOCATION –  Reverend Arron Payson 
Unitarian-Universalist Church 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

NATIONAL ANTHEM 

II. ROLL CALL

III. APPROVAL OF RECORDS

aor #7-2 - Clerk
(January 11, 2016) 

To consider approval of the Minutes of the School Committee Meeting 
of Thursday, January 5, 2017. 

IV. MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION – NONE

V. IMMEDIATE ACTION 

gb #7-21  - Administration 
(January 9, 2017) 

To consider input from the School Committee’s student 
representatives. 

The Worcester Public Schools is an Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer/Educational Institution and does 
not discriminate regardless of race, color, gender, age, religion, national origin, gender identity, marital status, sexual 
orientation, disability or homelessness.  The Worcester Public Schools provides equal access to employment and the 
full range of general, occupational and vocational education programs.  For more information relating to Equal 
Opportunity/Affirmative Action contact the Human Resource Manager, 20 Irving Street, Worcester, MA  01609, 508-
799-3020. 
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VI. REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT ACTION 

ros #7-2  - Administration
(January 11, 2017) 

DISTRICT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR PCBs 

VII. COMMUNICATION AND PETITION  -  NONE

VIII. REPORT OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE -  NONE

IX. PERSONNEL

7-03  The Superintendent has ACKNOWLEDGED the RETIREMENT of the 
persons named below effective as shown: 

Granlund, Marie, Teacher, Reading, Sullivan, effective January 1, 
2017. 

McFarland, Maryann, Teacher, Art, City View, effective December 31, 
2016. 

Ring, Robin, Teacher, Elementary, Flagg, effective January 3, 2017. 

7-04  The Superintendent has ACKNOWLEDGED the RESIGNATION of the 
person named below effective as shown: 

Melvin, Christina, Department Head, Vocational, Worcester Technical 
High School effective December 31, 2016.  

7-05  The Superintendent has APPROVED the APPOINTMENT of the persons 
named below effective as shown: 

DeForge, Jennifer, Teacher, Vocational, Worcester Technical, VL4, 
Step 6, $65,689 effective January 3, 2017. Waiver: Animal Science 
9-14. 

Donas, Christine, Teacher, English, Sullivan Middle, BA, Step 3, 
$51,077 effective January 3, 2017. Licensed: English 8-12. 

Hayes, Laura, Teacher, Special Education, Grafton Street, MA, Step 
2, $53,437 effective January 3, 2017. Licensed: Moderate Disabilities 
Prek-8. 

Melcher-Haddada, Elizabeth, Teacher, Special Education, 
CAGS/2MA, Step 8, $77,399 effective January 3, 2017. Licensed: 
Moderate Disabilities 5-12. 

Sowersby, Matthew, Teacher .8FTE, Music, Systemwide, MA, Step 1, 
$50,978 (prorated), effective January 3, 2017. Licensed: Music – All 
Levels. 
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X. GENERAL BUSINESS ACTION 

gb #6-311.1  - Administration/Mr. O’Connell/Mr. Monfredo/ 
Ms. Colorio/Miss McCullough/Miss Biancheria 
(January 9, 2017) 

Response of the Administration to the request to review the October 
1, 2016 enrollment reports of the Worcester Public Schools. 

gb #6-353.1  - Administration/Mr. Monfredo/Mr. O’Connell 
(January 11, 2017) 

Response of the Administration to the request to consider teaching 
Charlie Ball’s “The Smiley Face Song” in honor of Worcester native 
Harvey Ball, the creator of “The World Wide Smiley Face.” 

gb #6-357.1  - Administration/Miss Biancheria/Mr. Monfredo/ 
Mr. O’Connell 
(January 11, 2017) 

Response of the Administration to the request to provide a report on 
the Junior ROTC Programs to include: 

- the number of participants and 
- a description of their community projects/activities for 2015-16 

and 2016-17 

gb #6-412.1  - Administration/Ms. Colorio 
(January 10, 2017) 

Response of the Administration to the request to provide a list of all 
teachers and administrators, currently employed by the Worcester 
Public Schools, who are in violation of expired licenses including 
temporary, preliminary, initial and professional licenses and also 
provide recommendations as to ways to correct these violations. 

gb #7-14.1  - Administration/Mr. Monfredo/Mr. O’Connell/
Ms. Colorio/Miss McCullough/Miss Biancheria/ 
Mayor Petty 
(January 10, 2017) 

To present a five minute portion of the Holiday Musical performance 
from the South High Community School’s Band. 
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GENERAL BUSINESS (continued) ACTION 

gb #7-22  - Mr. Monfredo 
(January 3, 2017) 

Request that the Administration consider having the Worcester Public 
Schools participate in Worcester: the City that Reads “February - Love 
a book month” by having the schools engage in meaningful literacy 
activities. 

gb #7-23  - Mr. O’Connell 
(January 3, 2017) 

To consider making an online grading system available to all teachers 
for the 2017-18 academic and fiscal year. 

gb #7-24  - Administration 
(January 3, 2017) 

To accept the Bill Belichick Foundation Grant in the amount of 
$10,000 for Lacrosse at Doherty Memorial High School. 

gb #7-25  - Mr. Monfredo 
(January 4, 2017) 

Request that the Administration support the Worcester Historical 
Museum’s annual “Be Our Valentine Contest” by encouraging the 
schools from grade 3 to 6 to participate.   

gb #7-26  - Administration 
(January 5, 2017) 

To accept the Patterson Partnership Grant in the total amount of 
$14,000 for the following schools: 

Canterbury Street Magnet 
   Computer-Based School  $3,000 
Rice Square School  $4,000 
Worcester East Middle School  $7,000 
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 GENERAL BUSINESS (continued)       ACTION 
 
gb #7-27  - Mr. Foley 
  (January 5, 2017) 
 
Request that the Administration make a presentation on the 
projected FY18 Budget to the Joint Standing Committee on Finance 
and Operations and the City Council’s Standing Committee on 
Education. 
 
gb #7-28  - Mr. O’Connell 
  (January 6, 2017) 
 
To recommend that the Superintendent (1) interact with the staff of 
Quinsigamond School and the EAW as to the recent “no confidence” 
vote, and (2) share with the School Committee for informational 
purposes any appropriate status reports and recommendations for 
actions which are within the proper purview of the School 
Committee. 
 
gb #7-29  - Mr. O’Connell 
  (January 6, 2017) 
 
To set a date to recognize the Service Club of St. Mary Elementary 
School of Shrewsbury for its donation of 1,601 “gently used” and 
individually wrapped books to the students of Columbus Park 
Preparatory Academy. 
 
gb #7-30  - Mr. O’Connell 
  (January 9, 2017) 
 
To set a date to recognize the Student Kindness Ambassadors of 
South High Community School, and the students and staff of South, 
Generation On and Hasbro Toys for working together through the 
Kindness Joy Maker Campaign and otherwise to donate, wrap, tag 
and distribute holiday season gifts to children of Abby’s House 
Shelter and the Village Shelter. 
 
gb #7-31  - Mr. Foley 
  (January 9, 2017) 
 
To explore ways in which the Worcester Public Schools can encourage 
greater levels of student participation and attendance at the 
Veterans Day events. 
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 GENERAL BUSINESS (continued)       ACTION 
 
gb #7-32  - Administration 
  (January 9, 2017) 
 
To accept the following donations for Canterbury Street Magnet 
Computer-Based School: 
 

P&J Vending   $  24.12 
Box Tops for Education $  85.20 

 
gb #7-33  - Administration 
  (January 9, 2017) 
 
To accept the following donations for Tatnuck Magnet School: 
 

P&J Vending   $   6.21 
Box Tops for Education $ 220.70 

 
gb #7-34  - Administration 
  (January 9, 2017) 
 
To accept a donation from an anonymous donor in the amount of 
$10.00 to replace a lost textbook. 
 
gb #7-35  - Administration 
  (January 10, 2017) 
 
Request that the School Committee approve the appointment of the 
following provisional civil service employee as School Nurse effective 
as shown: 
 

Avramidis, Angela, New Citizen Center & University Park Campus, 
Base, Step 5, $56,000 effective, January 3, 2017. Licensed: 
School Nurse All Levels 

 
gb #7-36  - Administration 
  (January 11, 2017) 
 
To approve a prior fiscal year payment in the amount of $195.68 
made payable to the City of Worcester for police services at the talent 
show at Worcester Technical High School on May 20, 2016. 
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 GENERAL BUSINESS (continued)       ACTION 
 
gb #7-37  - Administration 
  (January 11, 2016) 
 
Finding that an open meeting may have a detrimental effect on the 
bargaining and litigation position of the School Committee, the 
committee votes to go into Executive Session for the purpose of 
discussing strategy with respect to litigation and strategy for 
collective bargaining for a denial of access. 
 

c&p #6-9   
To consider a communication from a citizen relative to a request 
that the School Committee drop its Court Appeal and allow for 
testing for PCBs at Burncoat High and Doherty Memorial High 
schools. 
 
gb #6-332  
Request that the Administration drop the appeal and allow PCB 
testing at Burncoat High School and Doherty Memorial High 
School this school year and do what is necessary to correct the 
problem. 

 
To discuss strategy with respect to collective bargaining for Teachers 
and Unit B, if an open meeting may have a detrimental effect on the 
collective bargaining position of the School Committee and the chair 
so declares. 
 
To consider an International Union of Public Employees (I.U.P.E.) 
Grievance Complaint – HVAC Technician  
 

X. ADJOURNMENT 
    Helen A. Friel, Ed.D. 
    Clerk of the School Committee 

































Worcester Public Schools 
Enrollment Report 

Attached is the district’s October 1, 2016 Enrollment Report.  Some of the highlights include:

 Overall enrollment increased by 432 students, or 1.7%, from 24,959 last year to 25,391
this year.

o High Schools had an overall increase of 207 students or 2.9%
o Middle Schools had an overall increase of 82 students or 2.6%
o Elementary Schools had an overall increase of 143 students or 1.0%

 Enrollment exceeds 25,000 for the first time since 2003.  This is the 6th highest
enrollment level in the past 27 years.

 The five schools with the largest percentage increase in enrollment were:

o Burncoat Street Preparatory +15.0% (34 students)
o Grafton Street School +10.4% (38 students)
o Lincoln Street School +10.3% (27 students)
o Elm Park Community School +7.9% (37 students)
o Union Hill School +7.8% (38 students)

 The five schools with the largest percentage decrease in enrollment were:

o Clark Street -19.0% (-47 students)
o Heard Street School -10.1% (-30 students)
o Gates Lane -7.3% (-47 students)
o Belmont Street -5.3% (-31 students)
o Chandler Magnet -3.9% (-19 students)

 The following grades had enrollment increases from the prior year:
Pre-K (35), K (34) Grade 3 (101), Grade 5 (131), Grade 6 (78), Grade 7 (48), Grade 8
(23), Grade 9 (43), Grade 11 (195), and Grade 12 (16).

 The following grades had enrollment decreases from the prior year:
Grade 1 (-102), Grade 2 (-22), Grade 4 (-115), Grade 10 (-33).

Foundation Budget Analysis

 Inflation index is expected to be 1.11% ($3.7 million increase)

 Economically Disadvantaged enrollment has increased 543 students ($3.0 million
increase)

 Overall enrollment increase (approximately $2.2 million increase) offset by 762 fewer
students categorized as English language learners (-$1.7 million net reduction).

 Total foundation budget increase $7.2 million (2.2%)

ANNEX A
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High School Summary 

 Doherty High’s enrollment of 1,534 is the district’s largest school and is the school’s
highest enrollment since 2006 (1,560).

 South High’s enrollment of 1,396 is at its highest level since 2007 (1,402).
 Claremont Academy’s enrollment of 536 is its highest level and has grown 58% (from

339 students) since separating from the ALL School into Woodland and Claremont
Academies in 2005.

 High School enrollment of 7,398 is at its highest level since 2005 (7,445).

Middle School Summary 

 Forest Grove Middle School’s enrollment of 1,000 students is the school’s highest level
and most students at one middle school since 2004 (Sullivan Middle 1,032 students).

 Worcester East Middle enrollment of 813 is its highest level since 2003 (816)
 Middle School enrollment of 3,235 is at its highest level since 2005 (3,319)

Burncoat Quadrant Elementary Schools Summary 

 Burncoat Street Prep’s enrollment of 261 is its highest level since 2002 (268).

 Lincoln Street’s enrollment of 288 is its highest enrollment since 2003 (290)

 Worcester Arts Magnet School’s enrollment of 412 is its highest enrollment since 1999
(415).

 Thorndyke Road’s enrollment of 379 is its highest enrollment since 2006 (386)

Doherty Quadrant Elementary Schools Summary 

 Chandler Elementary’ s enrollment of 507 students is the school’s highest level.  In
1993, the school’s enrollment was 230 students.

 May Street’s enrollment of 334 students matches its highest level in 1993.
 Midland Street’s enrollment of 241 students is the school’s highest level since 2002

(247).

North Quadrant Elementary Schools Summary 

 Grafton Street’s enrollment of 403 students is the highest since level since 2006 (403)

 Union Hill’s enrollment of 527 students is the school’s highest level since at least 1993.

South Quadrant Elementary Schools Summary 

 Columbus Park’s enrollment of 480 students is the school’s highest level since at least
1993. 

 Quinsigamond Elementary is the district’s largest elementary school with 810 students
and the school is at its highest level since 1998 (825 students)

 Vernon Hill’s enrollment of 558 students is the school’s highest level since at least 1993.
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School Enrollment Minorities

2016-17 2015-16 Change 2016-17 2015-16 Change

October 1st Summary

Low Income

2016-17 2015-16 Change

Limited English Prof

2016-17 2015-16 Change

Special Education

2016-17 2015-16 Change

2016-17

High Schools

21 - Burncoat High 1,005 1,015 -1.0% 660 646 2.2% 558 502 11.2% 248 256 -3.1% 243 247 -1.6%

22 - Doherty Memorial High School 1,534 1,467 4.6% 917 861 6.5% 712 591 20.5% 311 259 20.1% 243 218 11.5%

23 - North High 1,284 1,290 -0.5% 984 954 3.1% 875 729 20.0% 339 330 2.7% 309 305 1.3%

24 - South High 1,396 1,309 6.6% 1,035 989 4.7% 880 756 16.4% 353 315 12.1% 312 284 9.9%

25 - Worcester Technical High School 1,391 1,359 2.4% 852 801 6.4% 644 555 16.0% 92 178 -48.3% 176 197 -10.7%

29 - Claremont Academy 536 501 7.0% 498 463 7.6% 366 306 19.6% 198 220 -10.0% 64 73 -12.3%

30 - Univ Park Campus 252 250 0.8% 216 210 2.9% 146 129 13.2% 64 66 -3.0% 27 21 28.6%

High Schools 7,398 7,191 5,162 4,9242.9% 4.8% 4,181 3,568 17.2% 1,605 1,624 -1.2% 1,374 1,345 2.2%

High Schools 7,398 7,191 5,162 4,9242.9% 4.8% 4,181 3,568 17.2% 1,605 1,624 -1.2% 1,374 1,345 2.2%

Middle Schools

31 - Burncoat Middle 560 531 5.5% 362 350 3.4% 317 266 19.2% 129 147 -12.2% 134 122 9.8%

33 - Forest Grove 1,000 983 1.7% 533 492 8.3% 469 423 10.9% 216 220 -1.8% 196 217 -9.7%

35 - Worc East Middle 813 787 3.3% 615 592 3.9% 552 501 10.2% 266 301 -11.6% 146 143 2.1%

36 - Sullivan Middle 862 852 1.2% 619 590 4.9% 517 471 9.8% 216 256 -15.6% 174 182 -4.4%

Middle Schools 3,235 3,153 2,129 2,0242.6% 5.2% 1,855 1,661 11.7% 827 924 -10.5% 650 664 -2.1%

Middle Schools 3,235 3,153 2,129 2,0242.6% 5.2% 1,855 1,661 11.7% 827 924 -10.5% 650 664 -2.1%

Burncoat Quadrant

46 - Burncoat St  Prep 261 227 15.0% 178 169 5.3% 182 144 26.4% 89 86 3.5% 52 44 18.2%

50 - Clark Street 200 247 -19.0% 162 182 -11.0% 149 166 -10.2% 109 92 18.5% 39 58 -32.8%

68 - Lincoln Street 288 261 10.3% 245 220 11.4% 225 183 23.0% 130 104 25.0% 57 51 11.8%

77 - Norrback Av 566 577 -1.9% 323 302 7.0% 266 233 14.2% 148 132 12.1% 136 134 1.5%

82 - Worcester Arts Magnet 412 405 1.7% 186 172 8.1% 112 113 -0.9% 70 44 59.1% 42 36 16.7%

84 - Thorndyke Road 379 362 4.7% 158 140 12.9% 143 140 2.1% 86 60 43.3% 37 31 19.4%

87 - Wawecus Road 149 145 2.8% 87 89 -2.2% 92 74 24.3% 47 40 17.5% 36 36 0.0%

88 - Mcgrath 289 290 -0.3% 169 172 -1.7% 167 167 0.0% 86 82 4.9% 56 57 -1.8%

Burncoat Quadrant 2,544 2,514 1,508 1,4461.2% 4.3% 1,336 1,220 9.5% 765 640 19.5% 455 447 1.8%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Enrollment Minorities

2016-17 2015-16 Change 2016-17 2015-16 Change

October 1st Summary

Low Income

2016-17 2015-16 Change

Limited English Prof

2016-17 2015-16 Change

Special Education

2016-17 2015-16 Change

2016-17

Doherty Quadrant

49 - Chandler Elementary 507 500 1.4% 433 413 4.8% 393 339 15.9% 273 266 2.6% 67 51 31.4%

55 - Flagg Street 403 413 -2.4% 108 111 -2.7% 93 79 17.7% 56 53 5.7% 29 35 -17.1%

67 - Jacob Hiatt Mag 445 448 -0.7% 378 375 0.8% 244 229 6.6% 114 116 -1.7% 45 51 -11.8%

71 - May Street 334 331 0.9% 150 146 2.7% 142 117 21.4% 92 89 3.4% 22 22 0.0%

73 - Midland Street 241 229 5.2% 84 86 -2.3% 98 71 38.0% 50 34 47.1% 23 20 15.0%

76 - Nelson Place 453 469 -3.4% 169 156 8.3% 120 116 3.4% 55 63 -12.7% 101 103 -1.9%

83 - Tatnuck Magnet 383 382 0.3% 187 185 1.1% 195 182 7.1% 96 98 -2.0% 49 65 -24.6%

89 - West Tatnuck 341 343 -0.6% 106 102 3.9% 108 99 9.1% 46 51 -9.8% 46 56 -17.9%

90 - Chandler Magnet 465 484 -3.9% 396 405 -2.2% 314 283 11.0% 280 314 -10.8% 65 76 -14.5%

93 - Elm Park Comm 503 466 7.9% 380 335 13.4% 380 311 22.2% 237 209 13.4% 93 100 -7.0%

Doherty Quadrant 4,075 4,065 2,391 2,3140.2% 3.3% 2,087 1,826 14.3% 1,299 1,293 0.5% 540 579 -6.7%

North Quadrant

57 - City View 506 492 2.8% 366 349 4.9% 378 345 9.6% 191 175 9.1% 95 93 2.2%

59 - Grafton St 403 365 10.4% 285 241 18.3% 295 263 12.2% 158 130 21.5% 51 46 10.9%

65 - Lake View 300 290 3.4% 135 119 13.4% 136 115 18.3% 87 81 7.4% 38 35 8.6%

80 - Rice Square 417 422 -1.2% 270 271 -0.4% 278 266 4.5% 145 124 16.9% 64 52 23.1%

81 - Roosevelt 658 642 2.5% 332 326 1.8% 282 245 15.1% 112 142 -21.1% 112 101 10.9%

85 - Union Hill 527 489 7.8% 411 369 11.4% 396 328 20.7% 221 201 10.0% 87 79 10.1%

92 - Belmont Street 552 583 -5.3% 453 474 -4.4% 422 420 0.5% 264 244 8.2% 88 93 -5.4%

North Quadrant 3,363 3,283 2,252 2,1492.4% 4.8% 2,187 1,982 10.3% 1,178 1,097 7.4% 535 499 7.2%

South Quadrant

48 - Canterbury St Mag 369 370 -0.3% 303 297 2.0% 266 250 6.4% 156 177 -11.9% 64 63 1.6%

51 - Columbus Park Prep 480 454 5.7% 361 326 10.7% 335 290 15.5% 196 168 16.7% 96 94 2.1%

56 - Goddard School 506 488 3.7% 419 413 1.5% 368 333 10.5% 238 224 6.3% 89 104 -14.4%

58 - Gates Lane 598 645 -7.3% 410 420 -2.4% 340 333 2.1% 164 168 -2.4% 200 204 -2.0%

63 - Heard St 268 298 -10.1% 119 137 -13.1% 111 109 1.8% 41 44 -6.8% 22 27 -18.5%

79 - Quinsigamond 810 772 4.9% 551 503 9.5% 533 475 12.2% 333 287 16.0% 127 136 -6.6%

86 - Vernon Hill 558 525 6.3% 432 378 14.3% 407 348 17.0% 191 187 2.1% 104 101 3.0%

91 - Woodland Academy 624 631 -1.1% 577 581 -0.7% 438 403 8.7% 370 394 -6.1% 84 85 -1.2%

South Quadrant 4,213 4,183 3,172 3,0550.7% 3.8% 2,798 2,541 10.1% 1,689 1,649 2.4% 786 814 -3.4%

Preschool

43 - Headstart 563 570 -1.2% 461 461 0.0% 507 570 -11.1% 0 0 #Num! 15 17 -11.8%

Preschool 563 570 461 461-1.2% 0.0% 507 570 -11.1% 0 0 #Num! 15 17 -11.8%

Elementary Schools 14,758 14,615 9,784 9,4251.0% 3.8% 8,915 8,139 9.5% 4,931 4,679 5.4% 2,331 2,356 -1.1%

District Totals 25,391 24,959 17,075 16,3731.7% 4.3% 14,951 13,368 11.8% 7,363 7,227 1.9% 4,355 4,365 -0.2%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Minorities

2016-17 2015-16 Change

African American

2016-17 2015-16 Change

Asian

2016-17 2015-16 Change

Hispanic

2016-17 2015-16 Change

October 1st Summary - Ethnic Groups

Native American

2016-17 2015-16 Change

White

2016-17 2015-16 Change

2016-17

High Schools

21 - Burncoat High 660 646 2.2% 214 191 12.0% 69 59 16.9% 374 391 -4.3% 3 5 -40.0% 345 369 -6.5%

22 - Doherty Memorial High School 917 861 6.5% 282 246 14.6% 144 157 -8.3% 477 443 7.7% 14 15 -6.7% 617 606 1.8%

23 - North High 984 954 3.1% 265 282 -6.0% 110 104 5.8% 602 561 7.3% 7 7 0.0% 300 336 -10.7%

24 - South High 1,035 989 4.7% 256 246 4.1% 187 201 -7.0% 587 538 9.1% 5 4 25.0% 361 320 12.8%

25 - Worcester Technical High School 852 801 6.4% 251 223 12.6% 97 78 24.4% 501 494 1.4% 3 6 -50.0% 539 558 -3.4%

29 - Claremont Academy 498 463 7.6% 53 58 -8.6% 55 41 34.1% 390 364 7.1% 0 0 0.0% 38 38 0.0%

30 - Univ Park Campus 216 210 2.9% 34 31 9.7% 50 51 -2.0% 130 126 3.2% 2 2 0.0% 36 40 -10.0%

High Schools 5,162 4,924 4.8% 1,355 1,277 6.1% 712 691 3.0% 3,061 2,917 4.9% 34 39 -12.8% 2,236 2,267 -1.4%

High Schools 5,162 4,924 4.8% 1,355 1,277 6.1% 712 691 3.0% 3,061 2,917 4.9% 34 39 -12.8% 2,236 2,267 -1.4%

Middle Schools

31 - Burncoat Middle 362 350 3.4% 105 109 -3.7% 25 20 25.0% 229 219 4.6% 3 2 50.0% 198 181 9.4%

33 - Forest Grove 533 492 8.3% 148 127 16.5% 74 72 2.8% 302 284 6.3% 9 9 0.0% 467 491 -4.9%

35 - Worc East Middle 615 592 3.9% 172 184 -6.5% 59 63 -6.3% 381 342 11.4% 3 3 0.0% 198 195 1.5%

36 - Sullivan Middle 619 590 4.9% 148 157 -5.7% 99 98 1.0% 368 333 10.5% 4 2 100.0% 243 262 -7.3%

Middle Schools 2,129 2,024 5.2% 573 577 -0.7% 257 253 1.6% 1,280 1,178 8.7% 19 16 18.8% 1,106 1,129 -2.0%

Middle Schools 2,129 2,024 5.2% 573 577 -0.7% 257 253 1.6% 1,280 1,178 8.7% 19 16 18.8% 1,106 1,129 -2.0%

Burncoat Quadrant

46 - Burncoat St  Prep 178 169 5.3% 48 42 14.3% 9 5 80.0% 121 122 -0.8% 0 0 0.0% 83 58 43.1%

50 - Clark Street 162 182 -11.0% 45 44 2.3% 14 14 0.0% 103 123 -16.3% 0 1 0.0% 38 65 -41.5%

68 - Lincoln Street 245 220 11.4% 66 55 20.0% 14 7 100.0% 161 152 5.9% 4 6 -33.3% 43 41 4.9%

77 - Norrback Av 323 302 7.0% 133 128 3.9% 31 32 -3.1% 159 142 12.0% 0 0 0.0% 243 275 -11.6%

82 - Worcester Arts Magnet 186 172 8.1% 78 82 -4.9% 29 19 52.6% 78 71 9.9% 1 0 100.0% 226 233 -3.0%

84 - Thorndyke Road 158 140 12.9% 62 37 67.6% 18 13 38.5% 78 89 -12.4% 0 1 0.0% 221 222 -0.5%

87 - Wawecus Road 87 89 -2.2% 18 21 -14.3% 12 13 -7.7% 57 53 7.5% 0 2 0.0% 62 56 10.7%

88 - Mcgrath 169 172 -1.7% 59 68 -13.2% 12 12 0.0% 97 91 6.6% 1 1 0.0% 120 118 1.7%

Burncoat Quadrant 1,508 1,446 4.3% 509 477 6.7% 139 115 20.9% 854 843 1.3% 6 11 -45.5% 1,036 1,068 -3.0%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Minorities

2016-17 2015-16 Change

African American

2016-17 2015-16 Change

Asian

2016-17 2015-16 Change

Hispanic

2016-17 2015-16 Change

October 1st Summary - Ethnic Groups

Native American

2016-17 2015-16 Change

White

2016-17 2015-16 Change

2016-17

Doherty Quadrant

49 - Chandler Elementary 433 413 4.8% 83 71 16.9% 50 48 4.2% 300 294 2.0% 0 0 0.0% 74 87 -14.9%

55 - Flagg Street 108 111 -2.7% 36 38 -5.3% 20 20 0.0% 52 52 0.0% 0 1 0.0% 295 302 -2.3%

67 - Jacob Hiatt Mag 378 375 0.8% 129 130 -0.8% 15 18 -16.7% 231 225 2.7% 3 2 50.0% 67 73 -8.2%

71 - May Street 150 146 2.7% 50 50 0.0% 31 30 3.3% 68 65 4.6% 1 1 0.0% 184 185 -0.5%

73 - Midland Street 84 86 -2.3% 29 23 26.1% 28 30 -6.7% 26 33 -21.2% 1 0 100.0% 157 143 9.8%

76 - Nelson Place 169 156 8.3% 59 55 7.3% 31 34 -8.8% 79 67 17.9% 0 0 0.0% 284 313 -9.3%

83 - Tatnuck Magnet 187 185 1.1% 79 73 8.2% 27 23 17.4% 80 87 -8.0% 1 2 -50.0% 196 197 -0.5%

89 - West Tatnuck 106 102 3.9% 44 43 2.3% 16 17 -5.9% 45 42 7.1% 1 0 100.0% 235 241 -2.5%

90 - Chandler Magnet 396 405 -2.2% 27 33 -18.2% 17 19 -10.5% 351 352 -0.3% 1 1 0.0% 69 79 -12.7%

93 - Elm Park Comm 380 335 13.4% 80 81 -1.2% 17 15 13.3% 280 236 18.6% 3 3 0.0% 123 131 -6.1%

Doherty Quadrant 2,391 2,314 3.3% 616 597 3.2% 252 254 -0.8% 1,512 1,453 4.1% 11 10 10.0% 1,684 1,751 -3.8%

North Quadrant

57 - City View 366 349 4.9% 88 81 8.6% 19 13 46.2% 259 255 1.6% 0 0 0.0% 140 143 -2.1%

59 - Grafton St 285 241 18.3% 87 76 14.5% 24 26 -7.7% 174 139 25.2% 0 0 0.0% 118 124 -4.8%

65 - Lake View 135 119 13.4% 52 40 30.0% 28 30 -6.7% 52 47 10.6% 3 2 50.0% 165 171 -3.5%

80 - Rice Square 270 271 -0.4% 83 72 15.3% 32 34 -5.9% 155 164 -5.5% 0 1 0.0% 147 151 -2.6%

81 - Roosevelt 332 326 1.8% 115 107 7.5% 34 36 -5.6% 183 183 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 326 316 3.2%

85 - Union Hill 411 369 11.4% 76 71 7.0% 14 15 -6.7% 319 283 12.7% 2 0 100.0% 116 120 -3.3%

92 - Belmont Street 453 474 -4.4% 131 141 -7.1% 54 55 -1.8% 266 276 -3.6% 2 2 0.0% 99 109 -9.2%

North Quadrant 2,252 2,149 4.8% 632 588 7.5% 205 209 -1.9% 1,408 1,347 4.5% 7 5 40.0% 1,111 1,134 -2.0%

South Quadrant

48 - Canterbury St Mag 303 297 2.0% 55 43 27.9% 56 66 -15.2% 191 186 2.7% 1 2 -50.0% 66 73 -9.6%

51 - Columbus Park Prep 361 326 10.7% 76 63 20.6% 51 49 4.1% 231 210 10.0% 3 4 -25.0% 119 128 -7.0%

56 - Goddard School 419 413 1.5% 61 64 -4.7% 57 64 -10.9% 295 280 5.4% 6 5 20.0% 87 75 16.0%

58 - Gates Lane 410 420 -2.4% 110 107 2.8% 81 78 3.8% 216 231 -6.5% 3 4 -25.0% 188 225 -16.4%

63 - Heard St 119 137 -13.1% 33 38 -13.2% 31 37 -16.2% 54 61 -11.5% 1 1 0.0% 149 161 -7.5%

79 - Quinsigamond 551 503 9.5% 170 150 13.3% 62 70 -11.4% 318 283 12.4% 1 0 100.0% 259 269 -3.7%

86 - Vernon Hill 432 378 14.3% 131 128 2.3% 25 17 47.1% 274 232 18.1% 2 1 100.0% 126 147 -14.3%

91 - Woodland Academy 577 581 -0.7% 60 57 5.3% 61 63 -3.2% 456 461 -1.1% 0 0 0.0% 47 50 -6.0%

South Quadrant 3,172 3,055 3.8% 696 650 7.1% 424 444 -4.5% 2,035 1,944 4.7% 17 17 0.0% 1,041 1,128 -7.7%

Preschool

43 - Headstart 461 461 0.0% 102 111 -8.1% 19 19 0.0% 330 326 1.2% 10 5 100.0% 102 109 -6.4%

Preschool 461 461 0.0% 102 111 -8.1% 19 19 0.0% 330 326 1.2% 10 5 100.0% 102 109 -6.4%

Elementary Schools 9,784 9,425 3.8% 2,555 2,423 5.4% 1,039 1,041 -0.2% 6,139 5,913 3.8% 51 48 6.3% 4,974 5,190 -4.2%

District Totals 17,075 16,373 4.3% 4,483 4,277 4.8% 2,008 1,985 1.2% 10,480 10,008 4.7% 104 103 1.0% 8,316 8,586 -3.1%

Thursday, November 17, 2016
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School Total

2016-172015-16

African American

2016-17 2015-16

Asian Hispanic

October 1st Summary - Ethnic Percentages

Native American White

2016-17

# % # %

2016-17 2015-16

# % # %

2016-17 2015-16

# % %

2016-17 2015-16

# % # %

2016-17 2015-16

# % # %#

High Schools

21 - Burncoat High 1,005 1,015 214 191 18.8% 69 59 374 391 3 5 345 36921.3% 5.8%6.9% 38.5%37.2% 0.5%0.3% 36.4%34.3%

22 - Doherty Memorial High School 1,534 1,467 282 246 16.8% 144 157 477 443 14 15 617 60618.4% 10.7%9.4% 30.2%31.1% 1.0%0.9% 41.3%40.2%

23 - North High 1,284 1,290 265 282 21.9% 110 104 602 561 7 7 300 33620.6% 8.1%8.6% 43.5%46.9% 0.5%0.5% 26.0%23.4%

24 - South High 1,396 1,309 256 246 18.8% 187 201 587 538 5 4 361 32018.3% 15.4%13.4% 41.1%42.0% 0.3%0.4% 24.4%25.9%

25 - Worcester Technical High School 1,391 1,359 251 223 16.4% 97 78 501 494 3 6 539 55818.0% 5.7%7.0% 36.4%36.0% 0.4%0.2% 41.1%38.7%

29 - Claremont Academy 536 501 53 58 11.6% 55 41 390 364 0 0 38 389.9% 8.2%10.3% 72.7%72.8% 0.0%0.0% 7.6%7.1%

30 - Univ Park Campus 252 250 34 31 12.4% 50 51 130 126 2 2 36 4013.5% 20.4%19.8% 50.4%51.6% 0.8%0.8% 16.0%14.3%

High Schools 7,398 7,191 1,355 1,277 17.8% 712 691 3,061 2,917 34 39 2,236 2,26718.3% 9.6%9.6% 40.6%41.4% 0.5%0.5% 31.5%30.2%

High Schools 7,398 7,191 1,355 1,277 17.8% 712 691 3,061 2,917 34 39 2,236 2,26718.3% 9.6%9.6% 40.6%41.4% 0.5%0.5% 31.5%30.2%

Middle Schools

31 - Burncoat Middle 560 531 105 109 20.5% 25 20 229 219 3 2 198 18118.8% 3.8%4.5% 41.2%40.9% 0.4%0.5% 34.1%35.4%

33 - Forest Grove 1,000 983 148 127 12.9% 74 72 302 284 9 9 467 49114.8% 7.3%7.4% 28.9%30.2% 0.9%0.9% 49.9%46.7%

35 - Worc East Middle 813 787 172 184 23.4% 59 63 381 342 3 3 198 19521.2% 8.0%7.3% 43.5%46.9% 0.4%0.4% 24.8%24.4%

36 - Sullivan Middle 862 852 148 157 18.4% 99 98 368 333 4 2 243 26217.2% 11.5%11.5% 39.1%42.7% 0.2%0.5% 30.8%28.2%

Middle Schools 3,235 3,153 573 577 18.3% 257 253 1,280 1,178 19 16 1,106 1,12917.7% 8.0%7.9% 37.4%39.6% 0.5%0.6% 35.8%34.2%

Middle Schools 3,235 3,153 573 577 18.3% 257 253 1,280 1,178 19 16 1,106 1,12917.7% 8.0%7.9% 37.4%39.6% 0.5%0.6% 35.8%34.2%

Burncoat Quadrant

46 - Burncoat St  Prep 261 227 48 42 18.5% 9 5 121 122 0 0 83 5818.4% 2.2%3.4% 53.7%46.4% 0.0%0.0% 25.6%31.8%

50 - Clark Street 200 247 45 44 17.8% 14 14 103 123 0 1 38 6522.5% 5.7%7.0% 49.8%51.5% 0.4%0.0% 26.3%19.0%

68 - Lincoln Street 288 261 66 55 21.1% 14 7 161 152 4 6 43 4122.9% 2.7%4.9% 58.2%55.9% 2.3%1.4% 15.7%14.9%

77 - Norrback Av 566 577 133 128 22.2% 31 32 159 142 0 0 243 27523.5% 5.5%5.5% 24.6%28.1% 0.0%0.0% 47.7%42.9%

82 - Worcester Arts Magnet 412 405 78 82 20.2% 29 19 78 71 1 0 226 23318.9% 4.7%7.0% 17.5%18.9% 0.0%0.2% 57.5%54.9%

84 - Thorndyke Road 379 362 62 37 10.2% 18 13 78 89 0 1 221 22216.4% 3.6%4.7% 24.6%20.6% 0.3%0.0% 61.3%58.3%

87 - Wawecus Road 149 145 18 21 14.5% 12 13 57 53 0 2 62 5612.1% 9.0%8.1% 36.6%38.3% 1.4%0.0% 38.6%41.6%

88 - Mcgrath 289 290 59 68 23.4% 12 12 97 91 1 1 120 11820.4% 4.1%4.2% 31.4%33.6% 0.3%0.3% 40.7%41.5%

Burncoat Quadrant 2,544 2,514 509 477 19.0% 139 115 854 843 6 11 1,036 1,06820.0% 4.6%5.5% 33.5%33.6% 0.4%0.2% 42.5%40.7%
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School Total

2016-172015-16

African American

2016-17 2015-16

Asian Hispanic

October 1st Summary - Ethnic Percentages

Native American White

2016-17

# % # %

2016-17 2015-16

# % # %

2016-17 2015-16

# % %

2016-17 2015-16

# % # %

2016-17 2015-16

# % # %#

Doherty Quadrant

49 - Chandler Elementary 507 500 83 71 14.2% 50 48 300 294 0 0 74 8716.4% 9.6%9.9% 58.8%59.2% 0.0%0.0% 17.4%14.6%

55 - Flagg Street 403 413 36 38 9.2% 20 20 52 52 0 1 295 3028.9% 4.8%5.0% 12.6%12.9% 0.2%0.0% 73.1%73.2%

67 - Jacob Hiatt Mag 445 448 129 130 29.0% 15 18 231 225 3 2 67 7329.0% 4.0%3.4% 50.2%51.9% 0.4%0.7% 16.3%15.1%

71 - May Street 334 331 50 50 15.1% 31 30 68 65 1 1 184 18515.0% 9.1%9.3% 19.6%20.4% 0.3%0.3% 55.9%55.1%

73 - Midland Street 241 229 29 23 10.0% 28 30 26 33 1 0 157 14312.0% 13.1%11.6% 14.4%10.8% 0.0%0.4% 62.4%65.1%

76 - Nelson Place 453 469 59 55 11.7% 31 34 79 67 0 0 284 31313.0% 7.2%6.8% 14.3%17.4% 0.0%0.0% 66.7%62.7%

83 - Tatnuck Magnet 383 382 79 73 19.1% 27 23 80 87 1 2 196 19720.6% 6.0%7.0% 22.8%20.9% 0.5%0.3% 51.6%51.2%

89 - West Tatnuck 341 343 44 43 12.5% 16 17 45 42 1 0 235 24112.9% 5.0%4.7% 12.2%13.2% 0.0%0.3% 70.3%68.9%

90 - Chandler Magnet 465 484 27 33 6.8% 17 19 351 352 1 1 69 795.8% 3.9%3.7% 72.7%75.5% 0.2%0.2% 16.3%14.8%

93 - Elm Park Comm 503 466 80 81 17.4% 17 15 280 236 3 3 123 13115.9% 3.2%3.4% 50.6%55.7% 0.6%0.6% 28.1%24.5%

Doherty Quadrant 4,075 4,065 616 597 14.7% 252 254 1,512 1,453 11 10 1,684 1,75115.1% 6.2%6.2% 35.7%37.1% 0.2%0.3% 43.1%41.3%

North Quadrant

57 - City View 506 492 88 81 16.5% 19 13 259 255 0 0 140 14317.4% 2.6%3.8% 51.8%51.2% 0.0%0.0% 29.1%27.7%

59 - Grafton St 403 365 87 76 20.8% 24 26 174 139 0 0 118 12421.6% 7.1%6.0% 38.1%43.2% 0.0%0.0% 34.0%29.3%

65 - Lake View 300 290 52 40 13.8% 28 30 52 47 3 2 165 17117.3% 10.3%9.3% 16.2%17.3% 0.7%1.0% 59.0%55.0%

80 - Rice Square 417 422 83 72 17.1% 32 34 155 164 0 1 147 15119.9% 8.1%7.7% 38.9%37.2% 0.2%0.0% 35.8%35.3%

81 - Roosevelt 658 642 115 107 16.7% 34 36 183 183 0 0 326 31617.5% 5.6%5.2% 28.5%27.8% 0.0%0.0% 49.2%49.5%

85 - Union Hill 527 489 76 71 14.5% 14 15 319 283 2 0 116 12014.4% 3.1%2.7% 57.9%60.5% 0.0%0.4% 24.5%22.0%

92 - Belmont Street 552 583 131 141 24.2% 54 55 266 276 2 2 99 10923.7% 9.4%9.8% 47.3%48.2% 0.3%0.4% 18.7%17.9%

North Quadrant 3,363 3,283 632 588 17.9% 205 209 1,408 1,347 7 5 1,111 1,13418.8% 6.4%6.1% 41.0%41.9% 0.2%0.2% 34.5%33.0%

South Quadrant

48 - Canterbury St Mag 369 370 55 43 11.6% 56 66 191 186 1 2 66 7314.9% 17.8%15.2% 50.3%51.8% 0.5%0.3% 19.7%17.9%

51 - Columbus Park Prep 480 454 76 63 13.9% 51 49 231 210 3 4 119 12815.8% 10.8%10.6% 46.3%48.1% 0.9%0.6% 28.2%24.8%

56 - Goddard School 506 488 61 64 13.1% 57 64 295 280 6 5 87 7512.1% 13.1%11.3% 57.4%58.3% 1.0%1.2% 15.4%17.2%

58 - Gates Lane 598 645 110 107 16.6% 81 78 216 231 3 4 188 22518.4% 12.1%13.5% 35.8%36.1% 0.6%0.5% 34.9%31.4%

63 - Heard St 268 298 33 38 12.8% 31 37 54 61 1 1 149 16112.3% 12.4%11.6% 20.5%20.1% 0.3%0.4% 54.0%55.6%

79 - Quinsigamond 810 772 170 150 19.4% 62 70 318 283 1 0 259 26921.0% 9.1%7.7% 36.7%39.3% 0.0%0.1% 34.8%32.0%

86 - Vernon Hill 558 525 131 128 24.4% 25 17 274 232 2 1 126 14723.5% 3.2%4.5% 44.2%49.1% 0.2%0.4% 28.0%22.6%

91 - Woodland Academy 624 631 60 57 9.0% 61 63 456 461 0 0 47 509.6% 10.0%9.8% 73.1%73.1% 0.0%0.0% 7.9%7.5%

South Quadrant 4,213 4,183 696 650 15.5% 424 444 2,035 1,944 17 17 1,041 1,12816.5% 10.6%10.1% 46.5%48.3% 0.4%0.4% 27.0%24.7%

Preschool

43 - Headstart 563 570 102 111 19.5% 19 19 330 326 10 5 102 10918.1% 3.3%3.4% 57.2%58.6% 0.9%1.8% 19.1%18.1%

Preschool 563 570 102 111 19.5% 19 19 330 326 10 5 102 10918.1% 3.3%3.4% 57.2%58.6% 0.9%1.8% 19.1%18.1%

Elementary Schools 14,758 14,615 2,555 2,423 16.6% 1,039 1,041 6,139 5,913 51 48 4,974 5,19017.3% 7.1%7.0% 40.5%41.6% 0.3%0.3% 35.5%33.7%

District Totals 25,391 24,959 4,483 4,277 17.1% 2,008 1,985 10,480 10,008 104 103 8,316 8,58617.7% 8.0%7.9% 40.1%41.3% 0.4%0.4% 34.4%32.8%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.

Worcester Public Schools

ANNEX A
gb #6-311.1
Page 8



October 1st Summary - Historical Minority Data
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School Enrollment

2016-17 2015-16 Change

October 1st Summary - Low Income

Low Income

2016-17 2015-16 Change 2016-17 % 2015-16 %

2016-17

High Schools

21 - Burncoat High 1,005 1,015 -1.0% 558 502 56 55.5% 49.5%11.2%-10

22 - Doherty Memorial High School 1,534 1,467 4.6% 712 591 121 46.4% 40.3%20.5%67

23 - North High 1,284 1,290 -0.5% 875 729 146 68.1% 56.5%20.0%-6

24 - South High 1,396 1,309 6.6% 880 756 124 63.0% 57.8%16.4%87

25 - Worcester Technical High School 1,391 1,359 2.4% 644 555 89 46.3% 40.8%16.0%32

29 - Claremont Academy 536 501 7.0% 366 306 60 68.3% 61.1%19.6%35

30 - Univ Park Campus 252 250 0.8% 146 129 17 57.9% 51.6%13.2%2

High Schools 7,398 7,191 2.9% 4,181 3,568 613 56.5% 49.6%17.2%207

High Schools 7,398 7,191 2.9% 4,181 3,568 613 56.5% 49.6%17.2%207

Middle Schools

31 - Burncoat Middle 560 531 5.5% 317 266 51 56.6% 50.1%19.2%29

33 - Forest Grove 1,000 983 1.7% 469 423 46 46.9% 43.0%10.9%17

35 - Worc East Middle 813 787 3.3% 552 501 51 67.9% 63.7%10.2%26

36 - Sullivan Middle 862 852 1.2% 517 471 46 60.0% 55.3%9.8%10

Middle Schools 3,235 3,153 2.6% 1,855 1,661 194 57.3% 52.7%11.7%82

Middle Schools 3,235 3,153 2.6% 1,855 1,661 194 57.3% 52.7%11.7%82

Burncoat Quadrant

46 - Burncoat St  Prep 261 227 15.0% 182 144 38 69.7% 63.4%26.4%34

50 - Clark Street 200 247 -19.0% 149 166 -17 74.5% 67.2%-10.2%-47

68 - Lincoln Street 288 261 10.3% 225 183 42 78.1% 70.1%23.0%27

77 - Norrback Av 566 577 -1.9% 266 233 33 47.0% 40.4%14.2%-11

82 - Worcester Arts Magnet 412 405 1.7% 112 113 -1 27.2% 27.9%-0.9%7

84 - Thorndyke Road 379 362 4.7% 143 140 3 37.7% 38.7%2.1%17

87 - Wawecus Road 149 145 2.8% 92 74 18 61.7% 51.0%24.3%4

88 - Mcgrath 289 290 -0.3% 167 167 0 57.8% 57.6%0.0%-1

Burncoat Quadrant 2,544 2,514 1.2% 1,336 1,220 116 52.5% 48.5%9.5%30

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
DESE determines new value - Economically Disadvantaged based on data outside of SIMS; Low Income numbers provided for non foundation uses only.
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School Enrollment

2016-17 2015-16 Change

October 1st Summary - Low Income

Low Income

2016-17 2015-16 Change 2016-17 % 2015-16 %

2016-17

Doherty Quadrant

49 - Chandler Elementary 507 500 1.4% 393 339 54 77.5% 67.8%15.9%7

55 - Flagg Street 403 413 -2.4% 93 79 14 23.1% 19.1%17.7%-10

67 - Jacob Hiatt Mag 445 448 -0.7% 244 229 15 54.8% 51.1%6.6%-3

71 - May Street 334 331 0.9% 142 117 25 42.5% 35.3%21.4%3

73 - Midland Street 241 229 5.2% 98 71 27 40.7% 31.0%38.0%12

76 - Nelson Place 453 469 -3.4% 120 116 4 26.5% 24.7%3.4%-16

83 - Tatnuck Magnet 383 382 0.3% 195 182 13 50.9% 47.6%7.1%1

89 - West Tatnuck 341 343 -0.6% 108 99 9 31.7% 28.9%9.1%-2

90 - Chandler Magnet 465 484 -3.9% 314 283 31 67.5% 58.5%11.0%-19

93 - Elm Park Comm 503 466 7.9% 380 311 69 75.5% 66.7%22.2%37

Doherty Quadrant 4,075 4,065 0.2% 2,087 1,826 261 51.2% 44.9%14.3%10

North Quadrant

57 - City View 506 492 2.8% 378 345 33 74.7% 70.1%9.6%14

59 - Grafton St 403 365 10.4% 295 263 32 73.2% 72.1%12.2%38

65 - Lake View 300 290 3.4% 136 115 21 45.3% 39.7%18.3%10

80 - Rice Square 417 422 -1.2% 278 266 12 66.7% 63.0%4.5%-5

81 - Roosevelt 658 642 2.5% 282 245 37 42.9% 38.2%15.1%16

85 - Union Hill 527 489 7.8% 396 328 68 75.1% 67.1%20.7%38

92 - Belmont Street 552 583 -5.3% 422 420 2 76.4% 72.0%0.5%-31

North Quadrant 3,363 3,283 2.4% 2,187 1,982 205 65.0% 60.4%10.3%80

South Quadrant

48 - Canterbury St Mag 369 370 -0.3% 266 250 16 72.1% 67.6%6.4%-1

51 - Columbus Park Prep 480 454 5.7% 335 290 45 69.8% 63.9%15.5%26

56 - Goddard School 506 488 3.7% 368 333 35 72.7% 68.2%10.5%18

58 - Gates Lane 598 645 -7.3% 340 333 7 56.9% 51.6%2.1%-47

63 - Heard St 268 298 -10.1% 111 109 2 41.4% 36.6%1.8%-30

79 - Quinsigamond 810 772 4.9% 533 475 58 65.8% 61.5%12.2%38

86 - Vernon Hill 558 525 6.3% 407 348 59 72.9% 66.3%17.0%33

91 - Woodland Academy 624 631 -1.1% 438 403 35 70.2% 63.9%8.7%-7

South Quadrant 4,213 4,183 0.7% 2,798 2,541 257 66.4% 60.7%10.1%30

Preschool

43 - Headstart 563 570 -1.2% 507 570 -63 90.1% 100.0%-11.1%-7

Preschool 563 570 -1.2% 507 570 -63 90.1% 100.0%-11.1%-7

Elementary Schools 14,758 14,615 1.0% 8,915 8,139 776 60.4% 55.7%9.5%143

District Totals 25,391 24,959 1.7% 14,951 13,368 1,583 58.9% 53.6%11.8%432

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
DESE determines new value - Economically Disadvantaged based on data outside of SIMS; Low Income numbers provided for non foundation uses only.
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School TBETotal
Students

October 1st Summary - Counts by TBE/ESL

# %

ESL

# %

2016-17

TBE/ESL

# %

High Schools

1,005 0 0.0% 24821 - Burncoat High 24.7% 248 24.7%

1,534 0 0.0% 31122 - Doherty Memorial High School 20.3% 311 20.3%

1,284 0 0.0% 33923 - North High 26.4% 339 26.4%

1,396 0 0.0% 35324 - South High 25.3% 353 25.3%

1,391 0 0.0% 9225 - Worcester Technical High School 6.6% 92 6.6%

536 0 0.0% 19829 - Claremont Academy 36.9% 198 36.9%

252 0 0.0% 6430 - Univ Park Campus 25.4% 64 25.4%

High Schools 7,398 0 0.0% 1,605 21.7% 1,605 21.7%

High Schools 7,398 0 0.0% 1,605 21.7% 1,605 21.7%

Middle Schools

560 0 0.0% 12931 - Burncoat Middle 23.0% 129 23.0%

1,000 0 0.0% 21633 - Forest Grove 21.6% 216 21.6%

813 1 0.1% 26535 - Worc East Middle 32.6% 266 32.7%

862 0 0.0% 21636 - Sullivan Middle 25.1% 216 25.1%

Middle Schools 3,235 1 0.0% 826 25.5% 827 25.6%

Middle Schools 3,235 1 0.0% 826 25.5% 827 25.6%

Burncoat Quadrant

261 1 0.4% 8846 - Burncoat St  Prep 33.7% 89 34.1%

200 0 0.0% 10950 - Clark Street 54.5% 109 54.5%

288 0 0.0% 13068 - Lincoln Street 45.1% 130 45.1%

566 0 0.0% 14877 - Norrback Av 26.1% 148 26.1%

412 0 0.0% 7082 - Worcester Arts Magnet 17.0% 70 17.0%

379 0 0.0% 8684 - Thorndyke Road 22.7% 86 22.7%

149 0 0.0% 4787 - Wawecus Road 31.5% 47 31.5%

289 0 0.0% 8688 - Mcgrath 29.8% 86 29.8%

Burncoat Quadrant 2,544 1 0.0% 764 30.0% 765 30.1%

Doherty Quadrant

507 0 0.0% 27349 - Chandler Elementary 53.8% 273 53.8%

403 0 0.0% 5655 - Flagg Street 13.9% 56 13.9%

445 0 0.0% 11467 - Jacob Hiatt Mag 25.6% 114 25.6%

334 0 0.0% 9271 - May Street 27.5% 92 27.5%

241 0 0.0% 5073 - Midland Street 20.7% 50 20.7%

453 0 0.0% 5576 - Nelson Place 12.1% 55 12.1%

383 0 0.0% 9683 - Tatnuck Magnet 25.1% 96 25.1%

341 0 0.0% 4689 - West Tatnuck 13.5% 46 13.5%

465 114 24.5% 16690 - Chandler Magnet 35.7% 280 60.2%

503 0 0.0% 23793 - Elm Park Comm 47.1% 237 47.1%

Doherty Quadrant 4,075 114 2.8% 1,185 29.1% 1,299 31.9%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School TBETotal
Students

October 1st Summary - Counts by TBE/ESL

# %

ESL

# %

2016-17

TBE/ESL

# %

North Quadrant

506 0 0.0% 19157 - City View 37.7% 191 37.7%

403 0 0.0% 15859 - Grafton St 39.2% 158 39.2%

300 0 0.0% 8765 - Lake View 29.0% 87 29.0%

417 0 0.0% 14580 - Rice Square 34.8% 145 34.8%

658 2 0.3% 11081 - Roosevelt 16.7% 112 17.0%

527 0 0.0% 22185 - Union Hill 41.9% 221 41.9%

552 0 0.0% 26492 - Belmont Street 47.8% 264 47.8%

North Quadrant 3,363 2 0.1% 1,176 35.0% 1,178 35.0%

South Quadrant

369 0 0.0% 15648 - Canterbury St Mag 42.3% 156 42.3%

480 1 0.2% 19551 - Columbus Park Prep 40.6% 196 40.8%

506 1 0.2% 23756 - Goddard School 46.8% 238 47.0%

598 0 0.0% 16458 - Gates Lane 27.4% 164 27.4%

268 0 0.0% 4163 - Heard St 15.3% 41 15.3%

810 0 0.0% 33379 - Quinsigamond 41.1% 333 41.1%

558 1 0.2% 19086 - Vernon Hill 34.1% 191 34.2%

624 0 0.0% 37091 - Woodland Academy 59.3% 370 59.3%

South Quadrant 4,213 3 0.1% 1,686 40.0% 1,689 40.1%

Preschool

563 0 0.0% 043 - Headstart 0.0% 0 0.0%

Preschool 563 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Elementary Schools 14,758 120 0.8% 4,811 32.6% 4,931 33.4%

District Totals 25,391 121 0.5% 7,242 28.5% 7,363 29.0%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School PrototypeTotal
Students

October 1st Summary - Counts by Special Education Prototype

01 10 20 40 41 Total %

2016-17

32 3630 34

High Schools

1,005 0 91 76 69 721 - Burncoat High 243 24.2%0 00 0

1,534 0 121 76 41 422 - Doherty Memorial High School 242 15.8%0 00 0

1,284 0 140 84 70 1423 - North High 308 24.0%0 00 0

1,396 0 140 65 99 824 - South High 312 22.3%0 00 0

1,391 0 105 42 29 025 - Worcester Technical High School 176 12.7%0 00 0

536 0 46 14 3 129 - Claremont Academy 64 11.9%0 00 0

252 0 25 2 0 030 - Univ Park Campus 27 10.7%0 00 0

High Schools 7,398 0 668 359 311 34 1,372 18.5%0 00 0

High Schools 7,398 0 668 359 311 34 1,372 18.5%0 00 0

Middle Schools

560 0 70 24 39 131 - Burncoat Middle 134 23.9%0 00 0

1,000 0 113 46 37 033 - Forest Grove 196 19.6%0 00 0

813 0 94 36 16 035 - Worc East Middle 146 18.0%0 00 0

862 0 68 40 66 036 - Sullivan Middle 174 20.2%0 00 0

Middle Schools 3,235 0 345 146 158 1 650 20.1%0 00 0

Middle Schools 3,235 0 345 146 158 1 650 20.1%0 00 0

Burncoat Quadrant

261 0 26 4 13 046 - Burncoat St  Prep 45 17.2%0 11 0

200 0 18 15 2 050 - Clark Street 38 19.0%0 03 0

288 0 35 6 3 068 - Lincoln Street 46 16.0%0 11 0

566 0 60 3 36 177 - Norrback Av 114 20.1%0 77 0

412 0 28 1 0 082 - Worcester Arts Magnet 34 8.3%0 05 0

379 0 28 1 1 084 - Thorndyke Road 34 9.0%2 02 0

149 0 17 2 11 087 - Wawecus Road 33 22.1%0 03 0

289 0 32 0 0 088 - Mcgrath 38 13.1%0 06 0

Burncoat Quadrant 2,544 0 244 32 66 1 382 15.0%2 928 0

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School PrototypeTotal
Students

October 1st Summary - Counts by Special Education Prototype

01 10 20 40 41 Total %

2016-17

32 3630 34

Doherty Quadrant

507 0 49 1 2 049 - Chandler Elementary 58 11.4%0 06 0

403 0 22 5 0 055 - Flagg Street 28 6.9%0 01 0

445 0 25 1 0 067 - Jacob Hiatt Mag 32 7.2%2 04 0

334 0 18 2 0 071 - May Street 22 6.6%0 02 0

241 0 18 4 0 073 - Midland Street 23 9.5%0 01 0

453 0 39 30 18 076 - Nelson Place 96 21.2%3 05 1

383 0 32 1 6 083 - Tatnuck Magnet 43 11.2%0 13 0

341 0 19 0 14 089 - West Tatnuck 37 10.9%0 31 0

465 0 46 2 1 090 - Chandler Magnet 53 11.4%0 04 0

503 0 40 9 16 093 - Elm Park Comm 75 14.9%1 43 2

Doherty Quadrant 4,075 0 308 55 57 0 467 11.5%6 830 3

North Quadrant

506 0 51 9 18 057 - City View 82 16.2%0 13 0

403 0 26 4 2 059 - Grafton St 36 8.9%0 03 1

300 0 32 1 0 065 - Lake View 35 11.7%0 02 0

417 0 55 3 2 080 - Rice Square 62 14.9%0 02 0

658 0 28 20 29 081 - Roosevelt 87 13.2%0 46 0

527 0 48 11 15 185 - Union Hill 80 15.2%0 04 1

552 0 50 3 4 092 - Belmont Street 69 12.5%2 08 2

North Quadrant 3,363 0 290 51 70 1 451 13.4%2 528 4

South Quadrant

369 0 27 6 18 048 - Canterbury St Mag 51 13.8%0 00 0

480 0 33 9 18 051 - Columbus Park Prep 69 14.4%0 08 1

506 0 48 5 18 056 - Goddard School 73 14.4%0 01 1

598 0 39 51 50 058 - Gates Lane 174 29.1%2 237 2

268 0 19 0 0 063 - Heard St 21 7.8%0 02 0

810 0 79 4 19 079 - Quinsigamond 115 14.2%0 111 1

558 0 56 3 3 086 - Vernon Hill 81 14.5%0 811 0

624 0 57 6 6 091 - Woodland Academy 75 12.0%1 04 1

South Quadrant 4,213 0 358 84 132 0 659 15.6%3 3244 6

Preschool

563 0 0 0 0 043 - Headstart 5 0.9%0 05 0

Preschool 563 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.9%0 05 0

Elementary Schools 14,758 0 1,200 222 325 2 1,964 13.3%13 54135 13

District Totals 25,391 0 2,213 727 794 37 3,986 15.7%13 54135 13

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Grade 

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th 13 SP

2016-17

High Schools

1,005 240 302 252 211 021 - Burncoat High

1,534 422 383 403 326 022 - Doherty Memorial High School

1,284 318 307 348 311 023 - North High

1,396 387 357 360 292 024 - South High

1,391 361 325 347 358 025 - Worcester Technical High School

536 86 79 106 96 94 75 029 - Claremont Academy

252 47 44 40 37 39 45 030 - Univ Park Campus

High Schools 7,398 133 123 1,874 1,807 1,843 1,618 02016-17

7,191 120 149 1,832 1,840 1,648 1,6022015-16

207 13 -26 42 -33 195 16Change

2.9%

High Schools 7,398 133 123 1,874 1,807 1,843 1,618 02016-17

7,191 120 149 1,832 1,840 1,648 1,6022015-16

207 13 -26 42 -33 195 16Change

2.9%

Middle Schools

560 293 267 031 - Burncoat Middle

1,000 494 506 033 - Forest Grove

813 79 365 369 035 - Worc East Middle

862 48 412 401 1 036 - Sullivan Middle

Middle Schools 3,235 127 1,564 1,543 1 02016-17

3,153 130 1,529 1,4942015-16

82 -3 35 49Change

2.6%

Middle Schools 3,235 127 1,564 1,543 1 02016-17

3,153 130 1,529 1,4942015-16

82 -3 35 49Change

2.6%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Grade 

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th 13 SP

2016-17

Burncoat Quadrant

261 42 36 44 28 36 3243 046 - Burncoat St  Prep

200 26 27 27 25 28 2839 050 - Clark Street

288 48 39 34 47 42 263814 068 - Lincoln Street

566 73 83 80 67 73 617950 077 - Norrback Av

412 64 62 63 51 44 435827 082 - Worcester Arts Magnet

379 62 51 57 49 49 4467 084 - Thorndyke Road

149 22 23 23 23 21 1621 087 - Wawecus Road

289 31 41 35 29 31 425030 088 - Mcgrath

Burncoat Quadrant 2,544 368 362 363 319 324 292395121 02016-17

2,514 365 362 331 319 319 2943781462015-16

30 3 0 32 0 5 -217-25Change

1.2%

Doherty Quadrant

507 78 73 75 79 66 6967 049 - Chandler Elementary

403 58 71 57 53 62 5052 055 - Flagg Street

445 62 59 59 55 56 447238 067 - Jacob Hiatt Mag

334 43 50 49 49 44 5148 071 - May Street

241 36 31 38 28 40 3038 073 - Midland Street

453 52 77 56 60 80 6167 076 - Nelson Place

383 56 50 61 48 45 515220 083 - Tatnuck Magnet

341 40 47 43 42 43 364248 089 - West Tatnuck

465 74 61 72 45 42 717525 090 - Chandler Magnet

503 77 68 78 68 57 567227 093 - Elm Park Comm

Doherty Quadrant 4,075 576 587 588 527 535 519585158 02016-17

4,065 608 579 546 539 539 4986001562015-16

10 -32 8 42 -12 -4 21-152Change

0.2%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Grade 

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th 13 SP

2016-17

North Quadrant

506 75 85 62 64 77 566423 057 - City View

403 65 63 61 43 57 276027 059 - Grafton St

300 50 43 47 35 42 3053 065 - Lake View

417 59 57 52 63 68 5860 080 - Rice Square

658 89 94 91 81 92 729247 081 - Roosevelt

527 78 80 72 78 87 6468 085 - Union Hill

552 92 61 79 63 69 458756 092 - Belmont Street

North Quadrant 3,363 508 483 464 427 492 352484153 02016-17

3,283 508 485 432 500 426 3274821232015-16

80 0 -2 32 -73 66 25230Change

2.4%

South Quadrant

369 54 46 42 48 53 445725 048 - Canterbury St Mag

480 67 73 49 71 59 416357 051 - Columbus Park Prep

506 64 58 66 73 77 636837 056 - Goddard School

598 75 77 73 58 99 777069 058 - Gates Lane

268 43 41 36 32 43 3439 063 - Heard St

810 97 111 133 119 93 11012225 079 - Quinsigamond

558 56 76 76 73 66 627178 086 - Vernon Hill

624 82 90 93 77 99 759513 091 - Woodland Academy

South Quadrant 4,213 538 572 568 551 589 506585304 02016-17

4,183 611 600 573 581 525 4695552692015-16

30 -73 -28 -5 -30 64 373035Change

0.7%

Preschool

563 563 043 - Headstart

Preschool 563 563 02016-17

570 5702015-16

-7 -7Change

-1.2%

Elementary Schools 14,758 1,990 2,004 1,983 1,824 1,940 1,6692,0491,299 02016-17

14,615 2,092 2,026 1,882 1,939 1,809 1,5882,0151,2642015-16

143 -102 -22 101 -115 131 813435Change

1.0%

District Totals 25,391 1,990 2,004 1,983 1,824 1,940 1,796 1,697 1,666 1,875 1,807 1,843 1,6182,0491,299 0

24,959 2,092 2,026 1,882 1,939 1,809 1,718 1,649 1,643 1,832 1,840 1,648 1,6022,0151,2642015-16

2016-17

432 -102 -22 101 -115 131 78 48 23 43 -33 195 163435Change

1.7%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Gender and Grade 

Gender

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th SP

2016-17

High Schools

21 - Burncoat High 1,005 240 302 252 211

Females 492 119 135 126 112

Males 513 121 167 126 99

22 - Doherty Memorial High School 1,534 422 383 403 326

Females 701 196 181 180 144

Males 833 226 202 223 182

23 - North High 1,284 318 307 348 311

Females 613 159 141 175 138

Males 671 159 166 173 173

24 - South High 1,396 387 357 360 292

Females 662 176 181 170 135

Males 734 211 176 190 157

25 - Worcester Technical High School 1,391 361 325 347 358

Females 797 217 183 194 203

Males 594 144 142 153 155

29 - Claremont Academy 536 86 79 106 96 94 75

Females 266 47 33 52 51 46 37

Males 270 39 46 54 45 48 38

30 - Univ Park Campus 252 47 44 40 37 39 45

Females 114 17 26 20 16 13 22

Males 138 30 18 20 21 26 23

High Schools 7,398 133 123 1,874 1,807 1,843 1,618

Females 3,645 64 59 939 888 904 791 0

Males 3,753 69 64 935 919 939 827 0

High Schools 7,398 133 123 1,874 1,807 1,843 1,618

Females 3,645 64 59 939 888 904 791 0

Males 3,753 69 64 935 919 939 827 0

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Gender and Grade 

Gender

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th SP

2016-17

Middle Schools

31 - Burncoat Middle 560 293 267

Females 268 131 137

Males 292 162 130

33 - Forest Grove 1,000 494 506

Females 479 233 246

Males 521 261 260

35 - Worc East Middle 813 79 365 369

Females 392 45 172 175

Males 421 34 193 194

36 - Sullivan Middle 862 48 412 401 1

Females 412 24 203 185

Males 450 24 209 216 1

Middle Schools 3,235 127 1,564 1,543 1

Females 1,551 69 739 743 0

Males 1,684 58 825 800 1 0

Middle Schools 3,235 127 1,564 1,543 1

Females 1,551 69 739 743 0

Males 1,684 58 825 800 1 0

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Gender and Grade 

Gender

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th SP

2016-17

Burncoat Quadrant

46 - Burncoat St  Prep 261 42 36 44 28 36 3243

Females 120 20 17 23 14 16 1416

Males 141 22 19 21 14 20 1827

50 - Clark Street 200 26 27 27 25 28 2839

Females 90 15 16 9 11 13 719

Males 110 11 11 18 14 15 2120

68 - Lincoln Street 288 48 39 34 47 42 263814

Females 140 24 23 16 26 18 15153

Males 148 24 16 18 21 24 112311

77 - Norrback Av 566 73 83 80 67 73 617950

Females 269 35 38 36 33 33 324121

Males 297 38 45 44 34 40 293829

82 - Worcester Arts Magnet 412 64 62 63 51 44 435827

Females 219 37 34 30 28 24 282513

Males 193 27 28 33 23 20 153314

84 - Thorndyke Road 379 62 51 57 49 49 4467

Females 202 22 23 29 28 30 2941

Males 177 40 28 28 21 19 1526

87 - Wawecus Road 149 22 23 23 23 21 1621

Females 70 10 12 11 11 9 710

Males 79 12 11 12 12 12 911

88 - Mcgrath 289 31 41 35 29 31 425030

Females 140 19 18 22 11 14 242111

Males 149 12 23 13 18 17 182919

Burncoat Quadrant 2,544 368 362 363 319 324 292395121

Females 1,250 182 181 176 162 157 15618848 0

Males 1,294 186 181 187 157 167 13620773 0

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Gender and Grade 

Gender

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th SP

2016-17

Doherty Quadrant

49 - Chandler Elementary 507 78 73 75 79 66 6967

Females 244 41 33 34 42 26 3533

Males 263 37 40 41 37 40 3434

55 - Flagg Street 403 58 71 57 53 62 5052

Females 209 32 39 27 28 26 3324

Males 194 26 32 30 25 36 1728

67 - Jacob Hiatt Mag 445 62 59 59 55 56 447238

Females 228 37 27 28 26 29 263916

Males 217 25 32 31 29 27 183322

71 - May Street 334 43 50 49 49 44 5148

Females 172 20 31 29 19 20 2528

Males 162 23 19 20 30 24 2620

73 - Midland Street 241 36 31 38 28 40 3038

Females 112 15 16 15 15 16 1421

Males 129 21 15 23 13 24 1617

76 - Nelson Place 453 52 77 56 60 80 6167

Females 206 22 30 22 28 42 3230

Males 247 30 47 34 32 38 2937

83 - Tatnuck Magnet 383 56 50 61 48 45 515220

Females 204 28 25 34 33 29 16318

Males 179 28 25 27 15 16 352112

89 - West Tatnuck 341 40 47 43 42 43 364248

Females 179 20 25 24 22 26 172223

Males 162 20 22 19 20 17 192025

90 - Chandler Magnet 465 74 61 72 45 42 717525

Females 244 41 33 36 18 20 444210

Males 221 33 28 36 27 22 273315

93 - Elm Park Comm 503 77 68 78 68 57 567227

Females 233 40 33 37 25 24 35318

Males 270 37 35 41 43 33 214119

Doherty Quadrant 4,075 576 587 588 527 535 519585158

Females 2,031 296 292 286 256 258 27730165 0

Males 2,044 280 295 302 271 277 24228493 0

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Gender and Grade 

Gender

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th SP

2016-17

North Quadrant

57 - City View 506 75 85 62 64 77 566423

Females 251 40 38 32 25 45 303011

Males 255 35 47 30 39 32 263412

59 - Grafton St 403 65 63 61 43 57 276027

Females 191 31 32 27 24 24 13319

Males 212 34 31 34 19 33 142918

65 - Lake View 300 50 43 47 35 42 3053

Females 145 25 23 22 16 22 1324

Males 155 25 20 25 19 20 1729

80 - Rice Square 417 59 57 52 63 68 5860

Females 190 26 23 29 35 34 2221

Males 227 33 34 23 28 34 3639

81 - Roosevelt 658 89 94 91 81 92 729247

Females 335 49 45 40 39 57 394719

Males 323 40 49 51 42 35 334528

85 - Union Hill 527 78 80 72 78 87 6468

Females 261 39 48 36 31 41 3234

Males 266 39 32 36 47 46 3234

92 - Belmont Street 552 92 61 79 63 69 458756

Females 259 42 33 27 35 38 254415

Males 293 50 28 52 28 31 204341

North Quadrant 3,363 508 483 464 427 492 352484153

Females 1,632 252 242 213 205 261 17423154 0

Males 1,731 256 241 251 222 231 17825399 0

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.

Worcester Public Schools

A
N

N
EX

 A
gb #

6-311.1
Page 23



School Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Gender and Grade 

Gender

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th SP

2016-17

South Quadrant

48 - Canterbury St Mag 369 54 46 42 48 53 445725

Females 172 23 19 17 22 25 262812

Males 197 31 27 25 26 28 182913

51 - Columbus Park Prep 480 67 73 49 71 59 416357

Females 209 30 34 25 27 26 182821

Males 271 37 39 24 44 33 233536

56 - Goddard School 506 64 58 66 73 77 636837

Females 225 32 23 27 32 35 213916

Males 281 32 35 39 41 42 422921

58 - Gates Lane 598 75 77 73 58 99 777069

Females 224 26 36 34 16 34 322422

Males 374 49 41 39 42 65 454647

63 - Heard St 268 43 41 36 32 43 3439

Females 141 25 23 13 17 27 1917

Males 127 18 18 23 15 16 1522

79 - Quinsigamond 810 97 111 133 119 93 11012225

Females 422 53 53 69 59 52 576712

Males 388 44 58 64 60 41 535513

86 - Vernon Hill 558 56 76 76 73 66 627178

Females 256 28 29 42 36 37 243129

Males 302 28 47 34 37 29 384049

91 - Woodland Academy 624 82 90 93 77 99 759513

Females 310 42 48 42 41 48 33515

Males 314 40 42 51 36 51 42448

South Quadrant 4,213 538 572 568 551 589 506585304

Females 1,959 259 265 269 250 284 230285117 0

Males 2,254 279 307 299 301 305 276300187 0

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Gender and Grade 

Gender

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th SP

2016-17

Preschool

43 - Headstart 563 563

Females 282 282

Males 281 281

Preschool 563 563

Females 282 282 0

Males 281 281 0

Elementary Schools 14,758 1,990 2,004 1,983 1,824 1,940 1,6692,0491,299

Females 7,154 989 980 944 873 960 8371,005 566 0

Males 7,604 1,001 1,024 1,039 951 980 8321,044 733 0

District Totals 25,391 1,990 2,004 1,983 1,824 1,940 1,796 1,697 1,666 1,875 1,807 1,843 1,6182,0491,299

Females 12,350 989 980 944 873 960 906 803 802 939 888 904 7911,005 566 0

48.6%

Males 13,041 1,001 1,024 1,039 951 980 890 894 864 936 919 939 8271,044 733 0

51.4%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Year Total

October 1st Summary - School Attending Children

Collaboratives Charter 
Schools

Out of 
District Public

Home 
Schooled

WPS
Public

In State 
Private and 

Parachial

2017* 27,744 378 2,146 521 12324,576 0

2016 28,401 299 2,116 474 13223,622 1,758

2015 28,055 298 2,025 361 14023,703 1,528

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - School Attending Children Reporting, completed as of January 1st.

Comments:
1) Numbers included students whom reside in Worcester only.
2) Historical years reflect submitted SAO report.
3) Current year reflects October 1st numbers, if available from SAO source.
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School Year Enrollment

Total

October 1st Summary - Enrollment by Grade History

PS K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th PG SPPG

24,959 2,092 2,026 1,882 1,939 1,809 1,718 1,649 1,643 1,832 1,840 1,648 1,6022,0151,264 0 02015

25,191 2,150 1,947 1,987 1,844 1,743 1,712 1,688 1,621 1,914 1,728 1,713 1,5602,1861,398 0 02014

24,777 2,066 1,962 1,831 1,737 1,718 1,662 1,571 1,726 1,803 1,792 1,640 1,5112,1821,576 0 02013

24,769 2,106 1,920 1,815 1,773 1,778 1,668 1,726 1,591 1,832 1,754 1,532 1,5802,1811,513 0 02012

24,360 2,004 1,831 1,797 1,776 1,683 1,815 1,555 1,530 1,896 1,626 1,624 1,5052,1451,573 0 02011

24,191 1,975 1,862 1,790 1,705 1,828 1,680 1,533 1,547 1,872 1,693 1,552 1,5322,0681,554 0 02010

24,006 1,889 1,799 1,705 1,848 1,674 1,653 1,558 1,519 1,992 1,650 1,579 1,5272,0891,519 0 52009

23,122 1,875 1,713 1,852 1,681 1,647 1,602 1,519 1,592 1,955 1,709 1,605 1,6131,989762 0 82008

22,884 1,811 1,857 1,665 1,661 1,626 1,598 1,571 1,521 2,024 1,690 1,716 1,5311,884725 0 42007

23,619 1,974 1,785 1,696 1,713 1,662 1,668 1,632 1,713 2,081 1,865 1,672 1,5021,912729 5 102006

24,062 1,865 1,782 1,754 1,701 1,712 1,750 1,780 1,756 2,131 1,966 1,664 1,4522,008708 18 152005

24,609 1,983 1,841 1,749 1,804 1,789 1,920 1,823 1,859 2,260 1,785 1,627 1,4371,960701 47 242004

25,041 1,995 1,883 1,881 1,917 1,995 1,972 1,923 1,931 2,124 1,737 1,597 1,2932,088678 0 272003

25,730 2,050 1,981 1,991 2,110 2,006 2,086 1,995 1,902 2,115 1,683 1,444 1,3472,073897 50 02002

25,893 2,142 2,064 2,190 2,044 2,132 2,188 1,940 1,839 2,165 1,504 1,443 1,2512,088856 47 02001

25,828 2,204 2,216 2,115 2,145 2,140 2,091 1,883 1,820 2,073 1,448 1,376 1,2742,146848 49 02000

25,518 2,308 2,133 2,166 2,185 2,080 1,924 1,848 1,710 1,979 1,509 1,267 1,2522,198905 54 01999

25,412 2,241 2,178 2,286 2,126 2,012 1,946 1,760 1,700 1,986 1,288 1,277 1,2312,326810 245 01998

23,965 2,342 2,359 2,212 2,051 1,968 1,882 1,698 1,651 1,548 1,034 1,077 9952,304844 0 01997

23,728 2,415 2,283 2,048 1,965 1,907 1,868 1,721 1,645 1,414 1,268 1,089 9832,383739 0 01996

23,419 2,432 2,155 1,993 1,970 1,913 1,888 1,735 1,610 1,256 1,220 1,141 9942,461651 0 01995

22,568 2,232 2,056 1,955 1,937 1,898 1,857 1,744 1,458 1,357 1,169 1,037 8552,447566 0 01994

21,924 2,196 2,022 1,967 1,915 1,902 1,801 1,611 1,531 1,257 1,116 944 8952,319448 0 01993

21,404 2,107 2,012 1,925 1,925 1,811 1,672 1,585 1,512 1,162 1,121 1,011 9542,230377 0 01992

21,052 2,157 2,004 1,910 1,856 1,705 1,730 1,548 1,466 1,172 1,131 1,002 9242,138309 0 01991

21,066 2,154 2,037 1,903 1,773 1,762 1,659 1,524 1,500 1,183 1,127 1,033 9682,215228 0 01990

21,081 2,200 1,964 1,818 1,804 1,701 1,637 1,574 1,617 1,210 1,157 1,122 9192,173185 0 01989

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School

October 1st Summary - School History

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 19982012 2011 20062007200820092010201320142015

High Schools

21 - Burncoat High 1421 1414 1299 1279 1221 1137 1160 11361033 1016 1363128412111106107210119881015

22 - Doherty Memorial High School 1578 1536 1483 1535 1592 1588 1583 15691332 1331 15601511146913981327135814281467

23 - North High 1239 1270 1233 1189 1131 1073 998 9341265 1193 12041139112111201149132913411290

24 - South High 1575 1542 1455 1382 1279 1278 1214 11921290 1337 14441402138013291297127013051309

25 - Worcester Technical High School 1063 1030 1017 1051 1016 1012 961 11761355 1366 12011268135113961400136214051359

29 - Claremont Academy 339438 399 351364366414394444497501

30 - Univ Park Campus 230 220 210 206 166 135 106 70253 244 244227231231241230244250

High Schools 7,445 7,012 6,697 6,642 6,405 6,223 6,022 6,0776,966 6,886 7,3677,1957,1296,9946,8807,0047,2087,191

High Schools 7,445 7,012 6,697 6,642 6,405 6,223 6,022 6,0776,966 6,886 7,3677,1957,1296,9946,8807,0047,2087,191

Middle Schools

31 - Burncoat Middle 665 709 748 744 709 709 676 642563 570 628572581596580572582531

33 - Forest Grove 979 961 1005 921 879 891 851 848977 892 922846854880882963930983

35 - Worc East Middle 702 751 816 840 850 778 724 734655 612 655572584573593701787787

36 - Sullivan Middle 973 1032 1066 1089 1045 1005 957 1002902 776 903871857786794880849852

Middle Schools 3,319 3,453 3,635 3,594 3,483 3,383 3,208 3,2263,097 2,850 3,1082,8612,8762,8352,8493,1163,1483,153

Middle Schools 3,319 3,453 3,635 3,594 3,483 3,383 3,208 3,2263,097 2,850 3,1082,8612,8762,8352,8493,1163,1483,153

Burncoat Quadrant

46 - Burncoat St Prep 204 230 251 268 242 272 299 291189 215 229213236216217187218227

50 - Clark St 307 292 316 298 286 275 293 309350 372 272295337403405318289247

68 - Lincoln St 250 248 290 280 234 215 238 265256 258 244236273243244266276261

77 - Norrback Av 626 617 648 601 613 557 475 182614 611 629602595616610571584577

82 - Worcester Arts Mag 341 350 359 349 360 379 415 458375 354 340340352348367388404405

84 - Thorndyke Road 377 353 376 349 353 338 348 361337 338 386369344341322332362362

87 - Wawecus Road 175 159 175 167 174 173 184 192164 146 192170137146147163152145

88 - Mcgrath 208 205 237 270 287 307 275 321275 268 180180204190262285291290

Burncoat Quadrant 2,488 2,454 2,652 2,582 2,549 2,516 2,527 2,3792,560 2,562 2,4722,4052,4782,5032,5742,5102,5762,514

Doherty Quadrant

49 - Chandler El Comm 346 303 300 351 372 364 352 374402 350 315312328347378419456500

55 - Flagg St 436 438 456 491 510 512 472 459433 473 447448479455470415413413

67 - Jacob Hiatt Mag 449 510 606 649 658 672 697 706459 479 468469461456446461457448

71 - May St 248 249 265 289 272 319 312 318313 324 302279283301303314329331

73 - Midland St 227 216 226 247 270 289 297 300230 230 221213197233224236243229

76 - Nelson Place 379 454 464 479 504 526 547 568502 490 369361411434467490486469

83 - Tatnuck Magnet 393 404 448 491 524 512 513 528430 426 470445433427417444413382

89 - West Tatnuck 279 300 281 310 351 364 374 415347 334 313305291321331354356343

90 - Chandler Magnet 386 434 479 588 630 624 640 722417 452 336350339375460440473484

93 - Elm Park Comm 417 400 404 437 439 394 468 493495 495 433440470519497491488466

Doherty Quadrant 3,560 3,708 3,929 4,332 4,530 4,576 4,672 4,8834,028 4,053 3,6743,6223,6923,8683,9934,0644,1144,065

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" 

data.
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School

October 1st Summary - School History
2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 19982012 2011 20062007200820092010201320142015

North Quadrant

57 - City View 430 462 487 492 555 532 564 616579 591 507563578625592552521492

59 - Grafton St 356 366 400 410 411 429 409 419380 392 403349377385394365384365

65 - Lake View 273 322 334 315 320 325 388 346316 300 291268295299296296289290

80 - Rice Square 390 417 438 357 374 388 482 486406 426 450459501505455385428422

81 - Roosevelt 660 647 683 661 623 600 220 209715 710 734719687685706681675642

85 - Union Hill 257 269 266 274 291 280 336 346451 390 299281293311344467449489

92 - Belmont Street Comm 386 459 464 430 519 558 567 559523 471 434414435484488540548583

North Quadrant 2,752 2,942 3,072 2,939 3,093 3,112 2,966 2,9813,370 3,280 3,1183,0533,1663,2943,2753,2863,2943,283

South Quadrant

48 - Canterbury St Mag 348 382 344 358 345 360 369 383357 376 350338354360323336377370

51 - Columbus Park Prep 353 353 372 370 392 392 410 422416 387 351342351363404465459454

56 - Goddard School 576 591 588 561 562 589 602 626598 597 671649661583586528483488

58 - Gates Lane 642 651 682 680 683 732 665 649678 727 695694713696701656681645

63 - Heard St 207 221 236 263 259 283 278 251267 273 291272285283271275285298

79 - Quinsigamond 708 754 699 711 755 755 780 825741 692 712684671691693758795772

86 - Vernon Hill 412 421 427 407 409 371 359 355465 448 375351337357450470549525

91 - Woodland Academy 438 821 827 823 849 888 954 549523 509 430417413454491553611631

South Quadrant 3,684 4,194 4,175 4,173 4,254 4,370 4,417 4,0604,045 4,009 3,8753,7473,7853,7873,9194,0414,2404,183

Preschool

43 - Head Start 0703 720 000725701751605570

Preschool 0703 720 000725701751605570

Elementary Schools 12,484 13,298 13,828 14,026 14,426 14,574 14,582 14,30314,706 14,624 13,13912,82713,12114,17714,46214,65214,82914,615

District Totals 23,248 23,763 24,160 24,262 24,314 24,180 23,812 23,60624,769 24,360 23,61422,88323,12624,00624,19124,77225,18524,959

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Language

Total

October 1st Summary - Counts by Language

Albanian Arabic Chinese English Polish Portuguese Spanish Vietnamese Other

Not English

# %

2016-17

High Schools

1,005 0 35 0 562 1140 17 244 3321 - Burncoat High 443 44.1%

1,534 86 47 0 802 1720 23 348 5622 - Doherty Memorial High School 732 47.7%

1,284 4 38 0 542 1851 37 424 5323 - North High 742 57.8%

1,396 15 36 0 595 1925 17 416 12024 - South High 801 57.4%

1,391 12 15 0 826 1593 24 308 4425 - Worcester Technical High School 565 40.6%

536 5 4 0 119 310 2 336 3929 - Claremont Academy 417 77.8%

252 4 4 0 78 200 0 103 4330 - Univ Park Campus 174 69.0%

High Schools 7,398 126 179 0 3,524 8739 120 2,179 388 3,874 52.4%

High Schools 7,398 126 179 0 3,524 8739 120 2,179 388 3,874 52.4%

Middle Schools

560 1 20 0 321 590 13 133 1331 - Burncoat Middle 239 42.7%

1,000 56 37 0 530 984 20 214 4133 - Forest Grove 470 47.0%

813 4 23 0 356 1271 27 246 2935 - Worc East Middle 457 56.2%

862 4 19 0 404 955 7 262 6636 - Sullivan Middle 458 53.1%

Middle Schools 3,235 65 99 0 1,611 37910 67 855 149 1,624 50.2%

Middle Schools 3,235 65 99 0 1,611 37910 67 855 149 1,624 50.2%

Burncoat Quadrant

261 0 12 0 124 290 7 88 146 - Burncoat St  Prep 137 52.5%

200 0 16 0 60 380 1 83 250 - Clark Street 140 70.0%

288 0 10 0 105 270 2 136 768 - Lincoln Street 182 63.2%

566 6 3 0 314 1093 7 108 1677 - Norrback Av 252 44.5%

412 2 2 0 286 612 8 45 682 - Worcester Arts Magnet 126 30.6%

379 0 7 0 254 500 8 56 484 - Thorndyke Road 125 33.0%

149 0 5 0 84 110 2 42 587 - Wawecus Road 65 43.6%

289 1 8 0 146 350 25 69 588 - Mcgrath 143 49.5%

Burncoat Quadrant 2,544 9 63 0 1,373 3605 60 627 46 1,170 46.0%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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School Language

Total

October 1st Summary - Counts by Language

Albanian Arabic Chinese English Polish Portuguese Spanish Vietnamese Other

Not English

# %

2016-17

Doherty Quadrant

507 1 9 0 141 741 10 257 1449 - Chandler Elementary 366 72.2%

403 21 8 0 281 502 7 27 755 - Flagg Street 122 30.3%

445 5 0 0 198 582 4 168 1067 - Jacob Hiatt Mag 247 55.5%

334 23 6 0 194 370 2 43 2971 - May Street 140 41.9%

241 16 9 0 158 190 5 18 1673 - Midland Street 83 34.4%

453 13 4 0 341 390 9 32 1576 - Nelson Place 112 24.7%

383 29 15 0 193 651 13 54 1383 - Tatnuck Magnet 190 49.6%

341 44 0 0 227 280 3 29 1089 - West Tatnuck 114 33.4%

465 9 5 0 80 210 4 341 590 - Chandler Magnet 385 82.8%

503 13 33 0 165 480 12 231 193 - Elm Park Comm 338 67.2%

Doherty Quadrant 4,075 174 89 0 1,978 4396 69 1,200 120 2,097 51.5%

North Quadrant

506 0 19 0 228 420 30 178 957 - City View 278 54.9%

403 1 17 0 178 570 9 131 1059 - Grafton St 225 55.8%

300 6 13 0 157 520 30 26 1665 - Lake View 143 47.7%

417 3 13 0 214 453 15 101 2380 - Rice Square 203 48.7%

658 5 6 0 386 754 48 118 1681 - Roosevelt 272 41.3%

527 2 9 0 227 320 12 238 785 - Union Hill 300 56.9%

552 0 20 0 179 1340 6 211 292 - Belmont Street 373 67.6%

North Quadrant 3,363 17 97 0 1,569 4377 150 1,003 83 1,794 53.3%

South Quadrant

369 0 13 0 106 581 3 161 2748 - Canterbury St Mag 263 71.3%

480 11 10 0 180 480 8 194 2951 - Columbus Park Prep 300 62.5%

506 0 11 0 164 380 1 243 4956 - Goddard School 342 67.6%

598 4 6 0 313 621 13 139 6058 - Gates Lane 285 47.7%

268 5 0 0 180 192 3 35 2463 - Heard St 88 32.8%

810 11 39 0 330 12711 15 247 3079 - Quinsigamond 480 59.3%

558 0 10 0 255 657 10 196 1586 - Vernon Hill 303 54.3%

624 4 3 0 123 550 4 406 2991 - Woodland Academy 501 80.3%

South Quadrant 4,213 35 92 0 1,651 47222 57 1,621 263 2,562 60.8%

Preschool

563 4 29 0 179 592 11 268 543 - Headstart 378 67.1%

Preschool 563 4 29 0 179 592 11 268 5 378 67.1%

Elementary Schools 14,758 239 370 0 6,750 1,76742 347 4,719 517 8,001 54.2%

District Totals 25,391 430 648 0 11,885 3,01961 534 7,753 1,054 13,499 53.2%

Thursday, November 17, 2016

Information is related to data submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Education - "SIMS" data.
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X. GENERAL BUSINESS CURRENT ITEM  - gb #6-353.1 
Administration/Mr. Monfredo/Mr. O’Connell S.C. MEETING  -   1-19-17 
(January 11, 2017) 

1ST ITEM gb #6-353 S.C.MTG. 10-20-16 
2ND ITEM gb #6-353 S.C.MTG. 1-19-17 

ITEM: 

Response of the Administration to the request to consider teaching Charlie 
Ball’s “The Smiley Face Song” in honor of Worcester native Harvey Ball, the 
creator of “The World Wide Smiley Face.” 

ORIGINAL ITEM:  Mr. Monfredo/Mr. O’Connell   (October 3, 2016) 

Request that the Administration consider teaching Charlie Ball’s “The Smiley 
Face Song” in honor of Worcester native Harvey Ball, the creator of “The World 
Wide Smiley Face.” 

PRIOR ACTION: 

10-20-16  - Referred to the Administration. 

BACKUP: At this point in the curriculum development and review process, 
teachers are encouraged to pull resources from a diverse repertoire 
to meet the individual learning needs of their students.  Many 
elementary school music teachers currently sing the "Smiley Face 
Song" in honor of World Smile Day, including Ms. Laura 
Kolodziejczak, whose Flagg Street Students may be heard on the 
recording.  

RECOMMENDATION OF MAKER: 

RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATION: 

Accept and file. 
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